

---

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

No. 13-5162

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**WENDY E. WAGNER, *et al.*,**  
Plaintiffs,

v.

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,**  
Defendant.

---

On Certification of Constitutional Questions from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF  
FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION**

---

Lisa J. Stevenson  
Deputy General Counsel - Law

Kevin Deeley  
Acting Associate General Counsel

Harry J. Summers  
Assistant General Counsel

Holly J. Baker  
Seth Nesin  
Attorneys

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20463  
(202) 694-1650

May 2, 2014

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. CONTRIBUTION RESTRICTIONS REMAIN SUBJECT TO “CLOSELY DRAWN” SCRUTINY .....	2
II. <i>MCCUTCHEON</i> ’S APPLICATION OF THE “CLOSELY DRAWN” STANDARD OF REVIEW SUGGESTS THAT SECTION 441C IS CONSTITUTIONAL .....	3
A. The Government’s Interest in a Merit-Based Federal Workforce, Which Section 441c Serves, Remains a Critically Important One .....	5
B. Section 441c Protects Against <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Corruption and Its Appearance, the Interest Expressly Approved by <i>McCutcheon</i> .....	8
C. Section 441c Meaningfully Advances These Objectives and Its Scope Properly Matches Them .....	10
III. MUCH OF <i>MCCUTCHEON</i> IS INAPPLICABLE HERE DUE TO SUBSTANTIAL DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE PROVISIONS AT ISSUE .....	14
A. <i>McCutcheon</i> Was About Circumvention, but Section 441c Directly Targets Corruption and Promotes the Integrity of the Federal Workforce.....	15
B. Disclosure Would Not Be Sufficient to Address the Special Risks Posed by Federal Contractor Contributions ..	16
C. Section 441c Addresses Concerns About Corruption and Government Integrity That Are Not Addressed by Other Statutes and Regulations .....	17
D. Federal Contractors Have Many Viable Alternatives for Political Activity Besides Making Financial Contributions .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1087 (2012) .....	6
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	6-7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	2, 3, 11, 12, 19
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	2, 5, 6
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	5, 12
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	2, 11
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	5
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	15
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	2
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	11, 19
* <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	11
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	12

---

\*Cases and Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>RNC v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3544 (2010).....	11
<i>RNC v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C.).....	11
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	5, 6

### ***Statutes and Regulations***

Amendments to the Hatch Act of 1939, 1940 Ed., (July 19, 1940, ch. 460, § 4, 54 Stat. 770).....	18
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3, and its 1974 Amendments, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 (codified at 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57) .....	11, 18
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(5) .....	17
*2 U.S.C. § 441c .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 8, 10, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 601 .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 603.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 606.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 610.....	18
11 C.F.R. § 100.5(g)(4).....	17
11 C.F.R. §§ 110.1(h)(1)-(2).....	17
11 C.F.R. § 110.6(b)(1).....	17
48 C.F.R. § 1.601(a).....	18

***Miscellaneous***

Indictment, <i>United States v. Kwok Cheung Chow, et al.</i> , CR-14-196 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2014).....	9
FEC, <i>FEC Summarizes Campaign Activity of the 2011-2012 Election Cycle</i> (Apr. 19 2013), <a href="http://www.fec.gov/press/press2013/20130419_2012-24m-Summary.shtml">http://www.fec.gov/press/ press2013/20130419_2012-24m-Summary.shtml</a> . ....	12
Sam Stein and Paul Blumenthal, <i>There Is One Campaign Finance Regulation That Rand Paul Supports</i> , Huffington Post (Apr. 23, 2014).....	14
Statement of Offense, <i>United States v. Thompson</i> , Crim. No. 14-49 (CKK) (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2014) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://s3.documentcloud.org/documents/1067941/jeffrey-e-thompson-statement-of-offense.pdf">http://s3.documentcloud.org/documents/ 1067941/jeffrey-e-thompson-statement-of-offense.pdf</a> . ....	9
